while previous GAAP only required the recognition of such liabilities for legal obligations.  A

constructive obligation exists when an entity has created reasonable expectations that it will take

actions.

The Company’s accounting policies related to decommissioning liabilities have been changed to

reflect these differences.  This change had no impact on these financial statements.

PLANET MINING EXPLORATION INC.

(formerly Planet Exploration Inc.)

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

37

14.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(i) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at April 1, 2010 (transition date)

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of financial position as at

April 1, 2010 (transition date to IFRS) is provided below:

 GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS

Notes IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents $   4,498,886 $   -  $   4,498,886

Investments in equity

instruments 1,675 -  1,675

 Receivables 11,231 -  11,231

 4,511,792 -  4,511,792

 Equipment 1,000 -  1,000

 Resource properties 6,361,641 (1,032,110) 14(v)3 5,329,531

Total assets $   10,874,433 $   (1,032,110)  $   9,842,323

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities  $   98,013 $   -  $   98,013

Deferred income taxes  487,524 (487,524) 14(v)3 -

Total liabilities 585,537 (487,524)   98,013

EQUITY

 Share capital 11,341,692 -  11,341,692

 Contributed surplus 1,169,375 14,848 14(v)1 1,184,223

Accumulated other

comprehensive loss - (4,425) 14(v)2 (4,425)

 Deficit (2,222,171) (555,009) 14(v)1-3 (2,777,180)

   Total equity 10,288,896 (544,586)  9,744,310

Total liabilities and equity $   10,874,433 $   (1,032,110)  $   9,842,323

PLANET MINING EXPLORATION INC.

(formerly Planet Exploration Inc.)

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

38

14.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at March 31, 2011

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of financial position as at March

31, 2011 is provided below:

 GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRS

Notes IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents $   5,628,154 $   -  $   5,628,154

Investments in equity

instruments 2,850 -  2,850

 Receivables 21,901 -  21,901

Prepaid expenses 6,638 -  6,638

 5,659,543 -  5,659,543

 Resource properties 6,562,968 (1,032,110) 14(v)3 5,530,858

Total assets $   12,222,511 $   (1,032,110)   $   11,190,401

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities  $   146,853 $   -  $   146,853

Deferred income taxes  487,524 (487,524) 14(v)3 -

Total liabilities 634,377 (487,524)  146,853

EQUITY

 Share capital 12,874,829 -  12,874,829

 Contributed surplus 1,479,303 8,853 14(v)1 1,488,156

Accumulated other

comprehensive income - (3,250) 14(v)2 (3,250)

 Deficit (2,765,998) (550,189) 14(v)1-3 (3,316,187)

   Total equity 11,588,134 (544,586)  11,043,548

Total liabilities and equity $   12,222,511 $   (1,032,110)  $   11,190,401

PLANET MINING EXPLORATION INC.

(formerly Planet Exploration Inc.)

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

39

14.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(iii) Reconciliation of statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31,

2011

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of operations and

comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2011 is provided below:

 GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

Notes IFRS

Expenses

Depreciation $   1,000 $   -  $   1,000

Insurance - -  -

Management fees  87,335 -  87,335

Office, general and consulting 70,247 -  70,247

Professional fees  52,396 -  52,396

Rent 7,924 -  7,924

Share-based compensation  358,540 (5,995) 14(v)1 352,545

Transfer agent and filing fees 5,985 -  5,985

Travel, promotion and

shareholder information 8,301 -  8,301

 Total expenses 591,728 (5,995)  585,733

Other income

   Interest income 46,726 -  46,726

Gain on held-for-trading

securities 1,175 (1,175) 14(v)2 -

Net loss for the period $   543,827 $   (4,820)  $   539,007

Deficit, beginning of period  (2,222,171) (555,009) 14(v)1-3 (2,777,180)

Deficit, end of period   (2,765,998) (550,189)   (3,316,187)

Basic and diluted loss per common

share   $   (0.018)   $   (0.017)

Weighted average number of

common shares outstanding 31,058,012   31,058,012

Net loss for the period $   543,827 $   (4,820) 14(v)1-2 $   539,007

Change in fair value on

investment in equity

instruments

Unrealized gain on available-for-

sale securities, net of tax - (1,175) 14(v)2 (1,175)

Net comprehensive loss for the

period $   543,827 $   (5,995)  $   537,832

PLANET MINING EXPLORATION INC.

(formerly Planet Exploration Inc.)

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

40

14.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(iv)  Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2011

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of cash flows for the year ended

March 31, 2011 is provided below:

 GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

Notes IFRS

Cash used in operating activities

Net loss for the period $   (543,827) $   4,820   14(v)1-2 $   (539,007)

Items not involving cash:

Depreciation 1,000 -  1,000

Unrealized gain on held-for-

trading securities (1,175) 1,175 14(v)2 -

Share-based compensation 358,540 (5,995) 14(v)1 352,545

 (185,462) -  (185,462)

Changes in non-cash working capital

items:

Receivables (10,670) -  (10,670)

Prepaid expenses  (6,638) -  (6,638)

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities  48,840 -  48,840

Net cash used in operating activities (153,930) -  (153,930)

Cash used in investing activities

Additions to resource properties (79,849) -  (79,849)

Cash received from financing activities

Units issued for cash 1,200,000 -  1,200,000

Share issue costs (14,703) -  (14,403)

Options exercised 177,750 -  177,750

Net cash received from financing

activities 1,363,047 -  1,363,047

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,129,268 -  1,129,268

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning

of period 4,498,886 -  4,498,886

Cash and cash equivalents, end of

period $5,628,154   $   -   $5,628,154

PLANET MINING EXPLORATION INC.

(formerly Planet Exploration Inc.)

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

41

14.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(v)  Notes to the reconciliation

1. Share-based payments

Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP allows the Company to calculate the fair value of equity

instruments with graded vesting and recognize the compensation costs from the date of grant